
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-
Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Denning Room, EII Court South, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Chairman of the Sub-Committee until its first meeting 

following the County Council AGM in 2024. 
  

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman o
[...]
 Thursday, 2nd March, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
*Councillor M. Kemp-Gee 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

Councillor T. Thacker 
  
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors) 
  *D. Hiscock   R. Mocatta  
  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):   
 *Cllr J. Smyth 
  
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):  
  *Dr C. Allen  
  
Observing 
  *Cllr A Crawford 
 
*present 
  

37.   APOLOGIES  
 
Cllrs Thacker and Mocatta sent their apologies. 
  

38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
   

39.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-Committee held 
on 30 November were confirmed. 
  

40.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

41.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
  

42.   TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE REPORT  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 6 in the Minute Book) updating the sub-committee 
on the Pension Fund’s report under the framework of the Taskforce on Climate 
Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD). The Director reminded the sub-committee 
that in September 2022 the Department for Levelling-up, Homes and 
Communities (DLUHC) published a consultation (Governance and reporting of 
Climate Change risks), which proposed to make reporting based on the TCFD 
requirements mandatory for LGPS funds starting for 2023/24 reporting. However 
Hampshire is continuing with its early adoption of TCFD reporting, producing its 
third annual TCFD report. 
  
DLUHC’s requirements confirmed the adoption the original TCFD 
recommendations, which had been previously reflected in Hampshire’s reporting. 
The most significant addition was the requirement to capture total carbon 
emissions and the percentage of investments that are Paris Aligned (with 
strategies to limit temperature rises to no more than +1.5- 2⁰C). The report also 
includes Climate Change scenario analysis of the Fund’s funding position from 
the Pension Fund’s Actuary – Aon, based on three different scenarios. 
  
The Director highlighted to Members that the Pension Fund’s latest carbon 
footprint figures for 2023 show the Pension Fund has achieved a 62% reduction 
since 2020, well below the Net-Zero Asset Owners Alliance trajectory. As the 
Fund’s RI consultants MJ Hudson had highlighted was possible, the Fund’s 
carbon footprint rose in 2022 as a result of world’s economies emerging from 
COVID-19 lockdown and the challenging market conditions in 2022 reducing the 
value of low emissions companies, particularly technology companies, and 
increasing the value of higher emitting companies especially energy companies. 
  

43.   SCHEME MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 7 in the Minute Book) updating the sub-committee 
on communication from scheme members since the last meeting of the sub-
committee. The Director highlighted to the sub-committee that its terms of 
reference include the action to engage directly and indirectly with scheme 
members and employers to hear representations concerning ESG issues, but 
that no new correspondence had been received since the sub-committee’s last 
meeting.  
  
In his report the Director shared with the sub-committee the Pension Fund’s 
fourth annual RI update for scheme members. The update will be printed and 
included in the paper payslips that are still printed for pensioners and published 
on the Fund’s website for scheme members that log onto the Portal. In line with 
the responses to the RI policy consultation last year, that showed scheme 
members prioritised environmental factors significantly above any of 

Page 6



 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors, the update focused on the 
Fund’s continued response to Climate Change. 
  

44.   STEWARDSHIP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 8 in the Minute Book) providing a summary of how 
the Pension Fund’s investment managers have voted on behalf of the Fund for 
the equities that they are invested in and engaged with company management. 
The full details of how votes have been cast for the Pension Fund are published 
on its RI webpage https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-
services/pensions/responsible-investment 
  
The analysis showed that the majority of votes cast against companies’ 
management were for the following reasons: 

         nominees for company directors being not sufficiently independent, 
         remuneration policies where the level of pay was felt to be excessive 
         to improve the empowerment of investors, and 
         the appointment of auditors where the incumbent audit firm has been in 

place too long or the disclosure of non-audit fees to the company was not 
clear.  

  
The Director shared with the sub-committee the Pension Fund’s Annual 
Stewardship Code report, which is required to maintain the Fund’s status as a 
signatory of the Code. The report set out the Fund’s approach to stewardship 
and a number of recent engagement examples provided by the Pension Fund’s 
investment managers. The Pension Fund’s investment managers had been 
challenged to provide engagement examples for the companies identified by MJ 
Hudson as the highest ESG risk, in the recent work that the Pension Fund 
commissioned. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 12 September 2023  
 

Page 7

https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/responsible-investment
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/responsible-investment


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report  
 
Decision Maker: Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-Committee 

Date: 12 September 2023 

Title: Scheme Member Communications 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: Andrew Boutflower 

Tel:    0370 779 6896 Email: andrew.boutflower@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the sub-committee on communication 
to and from scheme members since its last meeting in March 2023. 

Recommendations 

2. That the sub-committee note the communication from scheme members on 
Responsible Investment (RI). 

Executive Summary  

3. The sub-committee’s terms of reference include the actions: 

• ‘to engage directly and indirectly with scheme members and employers 
to hear representations concerning Environmental, Social or 
Governance (ESG) issues as appropriate’,  

• ‘to report annually on the Pension Fund's Responsible Investment to 
demonstrate progress to the Pension Fund's stakeholders’. 

4. Since the consultation on amendments to the Fund’s RI policy, the results of 
which were reported to the Pension Fund Panel and Board in July 2022, the 
trend of a reduction in scheme member communication on RI has continued. 
Since the sub-committees last meeting a County Councillor (not a member of 
the Pension Fund Panel and Board) received an email from a resident 
advocating that the Pension Fund disinvests from fossil fuels. A response was 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



provided that reiterated the Fund’s RI policy of why it believes it is better to 
remain invested and engaged with fossil fuel companies where investment 
managers have selected them in the Fund’s investment portfolios.  

5. The Assistant Director received an email from a scheme member highlighting 
recent research published by The Carbon Tracker Initiative. The research 
warned that pension funds are risking their investments by under-estimating 
the impact of global warming in scenario analysis commissioned from 
investment consultants and actuaries. 

6. As part of the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
reporting which is proposed to be mandatory for LGPS pension funds, but 
already adopted by Hampshire, scenario analysis of climate risk is required. 
Hampshire’s most recent TCFD report included climate scenario analysis 
from the Pension Fund’s Actuary as part of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation. The 
analysis showed the best long-term outcome for the Pension Fund was an 
orderly transition to a low carbon economy (an implied temperature rise of 
+1.3-2⁰C), with the worst outcome being (no transition (an implied 
temperature rise of +4⁰C by 2100). This is consistent with the Pension Fund’s 
support for the objectives of the Paris Agreement; keeping a global 
temperature rise this century to well below 2⁰C (taken to be 1.5⁰C) and its 
commitment to the aim for its investments to have net-zero greenhouse gas 
emissions by 2050 at the latest. 

Climate Change Impact Assessments  

7. Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the 
carbon emissions and resilience of its projects and decisions. These tools 
provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, 
policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate 
change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ 
temper
[...]
d to be adversely affected by the 
proposals in this report as the proposals do not directly affect scheme 
members. 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-Committee 

Date: 12 September 2023 

Title: Stewardship highlight report 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations  

Contact name: Andrew Boutflower 

Tel:    0370 779 6597 Email: Andrew.Boutflower@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. This report provides information regarding the Pension Fund’s investment 
managers’ stewardship of the Pension Fund’s assets, their engagement with 
the management of the companies the Pension Fund invests in, including 
how the investment managers have voted on behalf of the Fund during the 
period October 2022 to June 2023.  

Recommendations 

2. That the Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-Committee notes how 
the Pension Fund’s investment managers have voted in the Fund’s portfolios 
and engaged with the management of these companies as highlighted in this 
report. 

Executive Summary  

3. The Pension Fund is a signatory to the UN Principles for Responsible 
Investment and the UK Stewardship Code 2020 and as such recognises its 
role of promoting best practice in stewardship, which is considered to be 
consistent with seeking long term investment returns.  As a Pension Fund 
whose investments are externally managed, much of the day-to-day 
responsibility for implementing stewardship on behalf of the Fund is 
delegated to the Fund’s investment managers, including engagement and 
casting shareholder votes for its equity investments, and the expectations of 
the investment managers are set out in the Fund’s Responsible Investment 
Policy as part of the Investment Strategy Statement. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



4. The Fund recognises that there are different expectations for its investment 
managers in terms of how they engage with compan
[...]
ll be reported as sustainable. 

Sustainability and alternative investments 

8. The Pension Fund’s focus for Responsible Investment (RI) to date has been 
on climate change, which reflects the consultation response it received from 
scheme members – 55% of scheme members identified environmental 
factors as the most important Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
factor for investments. However, addressing climate change is only one of the 
17 UN Sustainability Goals. 

9. To date is has been difficult to quantify the Pension Fund’s alternative 
investments (private equity, private debt and infrastructure) contribution to 
managing climate change because the availability of carbon data for these 
types of investments is lagging listed investments, although this is slowly 
improving. However due to their ability to invest in early stage and smaller 
enterprises, as well as real assets, alternative investments are ideally suited 
to make sustainable investments. This is particularly true for the Pension 
Fund’s infrastructure portfolio, but Private Equity and Debt are making a 
contribution which can be increased over time. 

Hampshire’s current sustainable alternative investments 

10. The Pension Fund’s alternative investment managers (Aberdeen - private 
equity, JP Morgan - private debt and GCM Grosvenor - infrastructure) have 
been asked to identify the investments in their current portfolios that would 
meet sustainability objectives. The investment managers were then asked 

Page 43



what proportion of sustainable investments they could get to in their portfolios 
by 2025/26 without compromising their ability to meet Hampshire investment 
targets. Its should be noted the three investment managers have different 
levels of scope to increase sustainable investments depending on the overall 
amount of new commitments they are due to make. GCM and Aberdeen have 
greater scope as their portfolios are still below their strategic allocations 
and/or have matur
[...]
itute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT) to 
accelerate microbiome-based solutions to drive global climate resilience, 
sustainable food systems and improved nutrition.

Private Debt – loan to a U.K. based energy company offering residential solar 
and battery storage solutions along with Artificial Intelligence capabilities to 
optimise self-consumption together with exporting and importing to and from 
the grid in the U.K.

Infrastructure - Viridor Energy is the largest Energy from Waste portfolio in 
the UK with 11 operational facilities across England, Scotland and Wales. The 
company accepts waste from local municipalities and incinerates it to create 
renewable power and heat. This enables diversion of waste away from landfills 
thereby lowering carbon emissions by more than 30%. Viridor’s ESG strategy 
is to achieve Net Zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2040. Viridor’s strategy 
includes rolling out plastic extraction concept in order to reduce anthropogenic 
emissions (Materials derived from production involving fossil fuel, most 
commonly plastics) and removal of at least 1.6 mt of CO2e per annum by 2040 
(equivalent to removing ~800 thousand cars from UK roads).

Page 46



21. The Fund’s sustainable investments include 0.6% (£52m as at 31 March 
2023) of investments in the UK, which would count as investment in the 
Levelling-Up agenda, plus a further £40m in the Fund’s UK property portfolio.  

22. The Pension Fund’s alternative investment managers have confirmed that 
they could grow the sustainable investments in their portfolios to a combined 
7% of the total Pension Fund by 2026. This is an initial step for the Fund for 
the first time establishing a target for sustainable alternative investments. 
Beyond 2026 the target can be revisited with the investment managers in the 
expectation of further increases. 

23. It is recommended that the RI sub-committee recommends to the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board that it agrees the aims set out in this report 
[...]
nsion Fund Panel and Board) received an email from a resident advocating that the Pension Fund disinvests from fossil fuels. A response was provided that reiterated the Fund’s RI policy of why it believes it is better to remain invested and engaged with fossil fuel companies where investment managers have selected them in the Fund’s investment portfolios.
	5.	The Assistant Director received an email from a scheme member highlighting recent research published by The Carbon Tracker Initiative. The research warned that pension funds are risking their investments by under-estimating the impact of global warming in scenario analysis commissioned from investment consultants and actuaries.
	6.	As part of the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) reporting which is proposed to be mandatory for LGPS pension funds, but already adopted by Hampshire, scenario analysis of climate risk is required. Hampshire’s most recent TCFD report included climate scenario analysis from the Pension Fund’s Actuary as part of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation. The analysis showed the best long-term outcome for the Pension Fund was an orderly transition to a low carbon economy (an implied temperature rise of +1.3-2⁰C), with the worst outcome being (no transition (an implied temperature rise of +4⁰C by 2100). This is consistent with the Pension Fund’s support for the objectives of the Paris Agreement; keeping a global temperature rise this century to well below 2⁰C (taken to be 1.5⁰C) and its commitment to the aim for its investments to have net-zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050 at the latest.
	Climate Change Impact Assessments
	7.	Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the carbon emissions and resilience of its projects and decisions. These tools provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the
[...]
 the sustainable development goals and a number of standards have been brought in to help investors identify if their investments are meeting sustainable goals. The most established standards are from the European Commission and are summarised as follows:
		Article 6: funds without a sustainability scope
		Article 8: funds that promote environmental or social characteristics
		Article 9: funds that have sustainable investment as their objective

	6.	The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) is also developing its own standards, which follow the same 3 level framework, which is outlined below. These standards are not yet finalised, which demonstrates that while regulators are keen to ensure that investment managers are transparent and honest on the sustainability of investments (they are not greenwashing) the regulation in this area is still in its infancy.
	7.	The Pension Fund is interpreting that investments classified as either Article 8 or 9, or Sustainable Improvers or Impact, will be reported as sustainable.
	Sustainability and alternative investments
	8.	The Pension Fund’s focus for Responsible Investment (RI) to date has been on climate change, which reflects the consultation response it received from scheme members – 55% of scheme members identified environmental factors as the most important Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factor for investments. However, addressing climate change is only one of the 17 UN Sustainability Goals.
	9.	To date is has been difficult to quantify the Pension Fund’s alternative investments (private equity, private debt and infrastructure) contribution to managing climate change because the availability of carbon data for these types of investments is lagging listed investments, although this is slowly improving. However due to their ability to invest in early stage and smaller enterprises, as well as real assets, alternative investments are ideally suited to make sustainable investments. This is particularly true for the Pension Fund’s infrastructure portfolio, but Private Equity and Debt are making a contribution which can be increased over time.
	Hampshire’s current sustainable alternative investments
	10.	The Pension Fund’s alternative investment managers (Aberdeen - private equity, JP Morgan - private debt and GCM Grosvenor - infrastructure) have been asked to identify the investments in their current portfolios that would meet sustainability objectives. The investment managers were then asked what proportion of sustainable investments they could get to in their portfolios by 2025/26 without compromising their ability to meet Hampshire investment targets. Its should be noted the three investment managers have different levels of scope to increase sustainable investments depending on the overall amount of new commitments they are due to make. GCM and Aberdeen have greater scope as their portfolios are still below their strategic allocations and/or have mature investments that are returning higher levels of capital that can be reinvested in new investments. JP Morgan have less scope as their portfolio is less mature and will be making less new commitments in the coming years.
	11.	The investment managers have been asked to identify the investments that would meet the criteria for Article 8 or 9 or equivalent. It should be noted that not all of these investments will have this accreditation as sustainable investments. In particular, investments that were established and raised capital prior to the finalisation of these sustainable investment standards, are unlikely to go back and seek the accreditation.
	12.	Private Equity – Aberdeen have reported that 7.0% of the current portfolio is invested in sustainable investments (based on commitment score). Aberdeen report that the portfolio could reach a 20% sustainable target by 2026, whilst still targeting returns within the Hampshire performance objective.
	13.	Infrastructure – GCM Grosvenor have reported that 33.4% of the current portfolio
[...]
ives Levelling up.
	Conclusion and Recommendation
	19.	The Pension Fund’s investment strategy is to invest in well diversified portfolios of global alternative investments. By being diversified these portfolios will never fully invest in sustainable investments, but the Pension Fund’s investment managers have already identified that sustainable investments can be part of a diversified portfolio that meets the Pension Fund’s objectives.
	20.	Of the Pension Fund’s combined 22.5% allocation to alternative investments 3.5% is currently invested in sustainable investments (£313m as at 31 March 2023). This figure could be further increased through the allocation to timber that was provisionally added to the Pension Fund’s Investment Strategy.
	21.	The Fund’s sustainable investments include 0.6% (£52m as at 31 March 2023) of investments in the UK, which would count as investment in the Levelling-Up agenda, plus a further £40m in the Fund’s UK property portfolio.
	22.	The Pension Fund’s alternative investment managers have confirmed that they could grow the sustainable investments in their portfolios to a combined 7% of the total Pension Fund by 2026. This is an initial step for the Fund for the first time establishing a target for sustainable alternative investments. Beyond 2026 the target can be revisited with the investment managers in the expectation of further increases.
	23.	It is recommended that the RI sub-committee recommends to the Pension Fund Panel and Board that it agrees the aims set out in this report for the Fund’s three alternative investment portfolio to increase their allocations to sustainable investments.
	Climate Change Impact Assessments
	24.	Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the carbon emissions and resilience of its projects and decisions. These tools provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate change targets of be

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-
Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester 

on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 
 

Chairman:  
*Councillor M. Kemp-Gee   

  
Vice-Chairman:  

*Councillor T. Thacker  
  
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors) 
  *D. Hiscock   *T. Davies  

  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):   
 
  
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):  
  Ms. L. Gowland  
  
Observing 
 * Cllr A. Crawford 
   
*present  
  

45.   APOLOGIES  
 
Ms Gowland sent her apologies. 
  

46.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

47.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Mr Hodgson opened the meeting and asked for nominations for Chairman. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cllr Kemp-Gee was confirmed as Chairman. 
  



 

48.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman proposed Cllr Thacker as Vice-Chairman. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cllr Thacker was confirmed as Vice-Chairman. 
  

49.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Responsible Investment (RI) Sub-Committee held on 2 
March 2023 were confirmed. 
  

50.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Cllr Kemp-Gee welcomed Cllr Crawford to the meeting as an Observer. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that the Pension Fund Panel and Board still needed to 
appoint an Employer Representative and substitute Members to the sub-
committee, which would be addressed at the Panel and Board’s September 
meeting. 
  

51.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

52.   SCHEME MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 8 in the Minute Book) updating the sub-committee 
on communication from scheme members since the last meeting of the sub-
committee. The Director highlighted to the sub-committee that its terms of 
reference include the action to engage directly and indirectly with scheme 
members and employers to hear representations concerning ESG issues.  
  
Since the sub-committees last meeting a County Councillor (not a member of the 
Pension Fund Panel and Board) received an email from a resident advocating 
that the Pension Fund disinvests from fossil fuels. A response was provided that 
reiterated the Fund’s RI policy of why it believes it is better to remain invested 
and engaged with fossil fuel companies where investment managers have 
selected them in the Fund’s investment portfolios. 
  
The Assistant Director received an email from a scheme member highlighting 
recent research published by The Carbon Tracker Initiative. The research 
warned that pension funds are risking their investments by under-estimating the 
impact of global warming in scenario analysis commissioned from investment 
consultants and actuaries. The Director reported that this will be raised with the 
Pension Fund’s actuaries and consultants, the next time that scenario analysis is 
commissioned. 
  



 

53.   STEWARDSHIP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 9 in the Minute Book) providing a summary of how 
the Pension Fund’s investment managers have voted on behalf of the Fund for 
the equities that they are invested in and engaged with company management. 
The Pension Fund is a signatory to the UN Principles for Responsible 
Investment and the UK Stewardship Code and as such recognises its role of 
promoting best practice in stewardship, which is considered to be consistent with 
seeking long term investment returns. 
  
The analysis showed that the majority of votes cast against companies’ 
management were for the following reasons: 
•           nominees for company directors being not sufficiently independent, 
•           remuneration policies where the level of pay was felt to be excessive 
•           to improve the empowerment of investors, and 
•           the appointment of auditors where the incumbent audit firm has been in 
place too long or the disclosure of non-audit fees to the company was not clear.  
  
It was noted that the full details of how votes have been cast for the Pension 
Fund was published on its RI webpage: https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-
services/pensions/responsible-investment 
  
The Director’s report also included a number of examples of the company 
engagement activities that the Pension Fund’s equity and multi-asset credit 
investment managers had undertaken. The examples deliberately focused on 
investments that had been highlighted as an Environmental, Social or 
Governance (ESG) risk by the Fund’s RI consultants. 
  

54.   SUSTAINABLE INVESTMENTS  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate 
Operations (Item 10 in the Minute Book) reporting on the Pension Fund’s 
sustainable investments in its alternative investment portfolios (private equity, 
private debt and infrastructure). To date is has been difficult to quantify the 
Pension Fund’s alternative investments (private equity, private debt and 
infrastructure) contribution to managing climate change because the availability 
of carbon data for these types of investments is lagging listed investments, 
although this is slowly improving. However due to their ability to invest in early 
stage and smaller enterprises, as well as real assets, alternative investments are 
ideally suited to make sustainable investments. 
  
The Pension Fund’s officers have asked the Fund’s alternative investment 
managers to identify the investments in their current portfolios that would meet 
sustainability objectives. The investment managers were then asked what 
proportion of sustainable investments they could get to in their portfolios by 
2025/26 without compromising their ability to meet Hampshire investment 
targets. Of the Pension Fund’s combined 22.5% allocation to alternative 
investments 3.5% of the total Pension Fund is currently invested in sustainable 
investments (£313m as at 31 March 2023).  
  

https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/responsible-investment
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/responsible-investment


 

The Director reported that the Fund’s sustainable investments include 0.6% 
(£52m as at 31 March 2023) of investments in the UK, which would count as 
investment in the Levelling-Up agenda, plus a further £40m in the Fund’s UK 
property portfolio. The Pension Fund’s alternative investment managers have 
confirmed that they could grow the sustainable investments in their portfolios to a 
combined 7% of the total Pension Fund by 2026. This is an initial step for the 
Fund for the first time establishing a target for sustainable alternative 
investments. 
Beyond 2026 the target can be revisited with the investment managers in the 
expectation of further increases. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to the Pension Fund Panel and Board that it agrees the aims set 
out in this report for the Fund’s three alternative investment portfolios to increase 
their allocations to sustainable investments as follows by 2026: 
• Private Equity - 20% 
• Infrastructure – 50% 
• Private Debt – 10%. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 1 March 2024 
 


